
Attachment 2 
 

Bissell Centre Agreement - General Terms and Conditions  
 
Parties 

● The City of Edmonton 
● Bissel Centre 

 
Term  
October 30, 2020 - February 28, 2021 
 
Purpose of Single Source Agreement 
This project involves the provision of 24/7 temporary accommodation for 
individuals experiencing homelessness. This project is implemented by three 
community agencies to meet the overall aims of the project which is temporary 
shelter for individuals experiencing homelessness during the winter. Each 
agency is responsible for distinct parts of the program delivery which include day 
services, night services and wraparound services. 
 
Payment Provisions 
The maximum amount payable to Bissell Centre shall not exceed ​$4,380,826.64 
(inclusive of GST), to be paid out over the time period of October 31, 2020 to 
February 28, 2021​, as generally and non-exhaustively described as follows: 

● The sum of​ ​$450,000 (inclusive of GST) payable on execution of single 
source agreement and 

● The remaining sum of the single source agreement would be payable via 
monthly invoicing  

 
Program Overview 

● Essential services 
● Coordinating day shelter space  
● Housing access supports 
● Community Closet - access to clothing and hygiene products  
● Supervise day shelter  
● Direct operational support  
● Wraparound services facilitation  

 
The single source agreement shall be in a form acceptable to Legal Services, 
and in a content acceptable to the Branch Manager of Social Development. The 
approval of the single source agreement includes the approval of such corrective, 
conformance, and incidental amendments to the Terms and Conditions, and to 
the form and content, as necessary or desirable to give effect to implement the 
transaction, all as may subsequently approved by the Branch Manager of Social 
Development.  
 

Page 1 of 1 Report: CS00130 


